CONFILERTIAL

Public Upinion Background Hote 69/70
(produced 13th January 19Y35)

l. Introduction

This first edition of Public Opinion Background Hote in 1985 summarises the results of
the last 'tracking' study conducted in 1984 (conducted 12-17 Dec ember) and the first

of our 1985 studies (conducted 3-8 January). The December 1984 survey rfound a
continuation of the trend of support for the main parties as shown in our previous 1984
'tracking' studies with the Conservatives having a 7% lead over Labour compared with 12%
in the previous study conducted from 5th to 10th December. Our first 1985 'tracking'
study found the Conservative and Labour parties 'meck and neck' - both with 35% of the
electorate claiming they would support them. It is too early to draw any firm conc lusions
as to whether these results marx the start of a permanent change in trend. The last two
studies found almost no change in support for the Alliance - 28% claiming they would vote
for them in both studies.

2. Voting Intention

(a) Voting Intention (excluding don't knows) = all figures are percentages

Con lead
Con lead SLP & over Allianc
. Lab i SUP Others Over Labour Liberal Liberal & Suc
% % - % % S, =K

1954

l-o August 8.C 36.5
8-13 August 39.0
15-20 August 375
22-27 August 38.0
29 Aug — 3 Sept 3550
5-10 Sept 36.0
12-17 Sept 38.0
19-24 Sept 34.0
20 Sept ~ 1 Oct 34.0
3-8 October 34.5
11-15 Uctober 34.0
17-22 October 32.0
24-29 Uctober 32.90
31 Uee — 5 Nov 38.0
7-12 dov 30.5
14-19 Nov 30.0
21-20b Kov 28.0
28 Nov = 3rd Dec 30.0
5-1U Dec 31.0
12-17 Dec 31:5
1v65

3-8 Jan 35.0 11.U 1740 230 0.C 23.0 +7.0

(*published in the wvaily Telegraph)
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=240 24.5

+2.5 27.0

+3.0 28.0

+4.5 25.0

+7.5 23.0

+12:5% 21..5

+10.0 24.0

+1.0 20.0

+14.0 23.5
+13.0 27.0 +16.0
+12.¢ Z29.5 +10.5
+12.0 26.0 +16-0
+8.5 27.5 +12.0
+7.0 28.0 +9.5
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(b) Voting intention (including don't knows)

Conservative Labour Liberal Sup Others bon't  Conservative
Know lead over Labour
yA yA 74 7 7 pA %

1984

l-v August : £ 2 10.0 +1 .0
8-13 August ( 3 2. 3.0 —3.0
15-20 August : - . 10.0 +1 0
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Voting Intention iingluding_don't_ﬁqgwsl_continued...

Conservative Labour  Liberal SDP  Others Don't Conservative

Know lead over Labour
A % 7 7 % 7 YA

1984

22-27 August

29 Aug - 3 Sept
5-10 Sept
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19-24 Sept

26 Sept — 1 Oct
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11-15 October
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1985
3-8 Jan 33.0

3. Voting Intention - Long Term

The results from our 'tracking' studies are available aggregated on a monthly basis from
the weekly studies. These provide a measure of the trend of support for the parties
over a longer period than that considered in Section 2 above. The table below shows the
level of support for the main parties in August 1983 (first post-election figures);
December 1983 and December 1984 in the main socio—economic groups.

Voting Intention (excluding don't knows)

Conservative Labour Alliance
Aug ec Aug Aug  Dec
1783 .1943 1483 1983 1983

19,70
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Voting Intention (excluding don't knows)

Conservative Labour Alliance

Aug Dec Aug Dec Aug Dec Dec
1943 1533 1533 1933 1983 1983 1934

AB
Cl
Cc2
DE

Trade
Unionists

Trade 33:.9 29.0 33.4 30.9  21./  31.0
Unionist

Non—-Trade 49.4 48 .4 43.4 23.3 325 28.0 25.7 17 o 26 9
Unionist

In the electorate as a whole, Conservative support has fallen from 43.9% in August 19383 to
38.4% in Dec ember 1Y84. Labour support has increased from 26.9% to 31.5% and Alliance
support has increased from 27.0% to 28.3%. The major fails in Conservative support

have been in the 18-24 age group (down from 42.5% to 32.5%) in the AB social class

group (down rfrom ol.bZ to 50.4%4), in tne C2 social class group (down from 41.2% to 33.7%)
Among men Conservative support has dropped from 41.77% in August 1983 to 37.7% in Dec ember
1984 and among women support has dropped from 45.9% to 335.04

4, Government Record

The latest two 'tracking' studies confirmed the downward trend in the popularity oi the
government found in our 28th November to 3rd December study. The latest study found 32%
claiming to approve of tne record of the govermment to date (384 2oth Wovember to 3rd

Dec ember) and 53% claiming to disapprove of the record of the government (51% 28th November
to 3rd December). WUetails of the trend of appoval/disapproval or the record or the
government are shown in the table below:-

GOVERWMENT RECORU
Approve Disapprove Don't Know

1984

1-6 August (%)
8-13 August (%
15-20 august (%)
22-27 August (%)
29 Aug - 3 Sept (=)
5=-10 Sept (%)
12-17 Sept (%)
19-24 Sept (%)

206 Sept — 1 0ct(Z)
3= 8 0t (L

11=15 wt (4)
T7=22 Oct (%)
24~2v Ut (4)

31 Oct — 5 Howv (X)
7=12 uwov (%)

14-19 Nov (%)
21-26 ilov (/o)
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Government Record
Approve Disapprove Don't Know

1984
238 Nov — 3 Dec (%) 38 51 11
5 - 10 Dec (%) 34 52 14
12-17 vec (%) 34 54 12
1985

3-8 Jan (%) 32

5. Popularity of Political Leaders

The latest two 'tracking' studies found a continuation in the downward trend of popularity
for Mrs. Thatcher - down from 447 claiming to be satisfied with Mrs. Thatcher as Prime
Minister (28th November — 3rd Vecember) to 3Y» in the latest study. Mr. Kinnock's
popularity remains unchanged over the same period with only 33% regarding him as a good
leader of the opposition. Mr. Steel's popularity dropped marginally over the same period

- down from 58% regarding him as a good leader of the Liberals to 56% in the latest study
ur. uwen's popularity iell more sharply from 5b% resarding him as a good Lleader of the

SUP to 50% taking the same view in the latest study. Details of the trend are shown in the
table below:-—

Mrs Thatcher Mr. Kinnock

Satisfied Dissatisfied Don't Know Is Good Is Not Good Don't
Leader Leader Know

1984

34 42
37 44
35 45
38 42
34 44
43 37
38 40
37 45
35 45
36 48
30 46
35 48
41 41
37 44
39 44
32 49
31 >
33 51
3o
36 50

1-o August (%)
8-13 August (%)
15-20 August (%)
22-27 August (%)
25 Aug - 3 Sept(%)
5-10 Sept (%)
12-17 Sept (%)
19-24 Sept (%)

28 Sept — 1 et (%)
3 -8 0t (%)
Ti=}5 et (%)
17=22 ct (Z)
28=29 Oct (4)

31 et - 5 Nov (Z)
7-12 wov (%)

14-19 wvov (%)
21-26 wov ()

28 Nov — 3 Dec (%)
5 - 10 vec (%)
12-17 Dec (%)
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3-8 Jan (%)
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Mr. Steel or. Owen
Is Good Is Not Good Don't Know Is Good Is_Not Good Domn't
Leader Leader Leader Leader Know
z % % z 4 A

1984

1-6 August (%) 57 26 17 48 24 25
8-13 August (%) 55 23 21 50 23 28
15-20 August (%) 59 24 17 46 26 27
22-27 August (%) 59 24 18 51 24 25
25 Aug - 3 Sept(%) 58 25 lo 50 24 20
5-10 Sept (%) 59 23 17 53 20 27
12-17 Sept (%) oV 23 13 55 22 23
19-24 Sept (%) 58 26 1o 54 23 23
26 Sept — 1 Oct(%) 58 27 15 49 2 25
3-8 Gt (Z) 59 25 16 53 24 23
1115 oot (Z) 54 29 17 55 22 22
17=22 Oct (%) 57 26 17 59 20 21
24=29 (ct (%) 61 22 17 57 2 22
3t e — 5 Nov (%) 56 28 16 54 24 22
7-12 wov (%) 50 27 17 54 23 23
14-19 Nov (%) 61 21 17 54 24 22
21-26 nNov (%) 61 20 20 50 22 28
28 Nov — 3 Dec (%) 58 25 16 56 22 22
5 - 10 vec (%) 57 27 16 55 25 2
12-17 Dec (%) 538 25 16 54 22

1585

3-8 Jan (%)

0. Published Polls

(a) Marplan (Guardian 21st Decemper 1934)

The Guardian on the 21lst Dec ember included details of a Marplan survey conducted from
6th to 10th December. This round 41% claiming they would vote Conservative, 32%
Labour, 26% Alliance and 1% for 'other' parties. Uetails of the trend in support for
tne main parties found by Marplan are shown in the table below:

Voting Intention — MARPLAN

Nov Oct Sep ag £lec tion

Conservative 42 38 39 44
Lapour y 33 37 38 28
Alliance 24 23 21 26
Other i 2 2 2

Conservative
Lead

Labour
Lead
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6. Published Polls

(o) MORI (Evening Standard, 20th vecember, 1934)

The Evening Standard on 20th December inc luded details of a MORI survey conducted form
oth to 10th December. This found 40% claiming they would vote Conservative 3os Labour,
22% Alliance and 2% for 'other' parties. Details of the trend of support for the main
parties as found by MORI are shown below:—

Voting Intention — MORI

General Oct Nov ) Change
Election 1984 1984 since
1983 General Election

S o o G
4 /o /o /o

Tory 44 44 43 -4
Labour 28 35 35 +8
Alliance 26 20 19 y -4
Others 2 1 3 0
Tory 16 9 3 . =12




